
I

39
200°

hn Deere

550 Pull-Type

Sprayer

Man

OM-N1592

If €21

50

sue

1W'
rer

t*— * J!

Tern*

200°



To the Purchaser

\4

This new sprayer was carefully designed and man-

ufactured to give years of dependable service. To

keep it running efficiently, read the instructions in this

operator's manual. Each section is clearly identified

so you can easily find the information you need

—

whether it is operation, lubrication, trouble shooting,

or service. Read the Table of Contents to learn where

each is located. Use the alphabetical index for fast

reference.

Should your sprayer require replacement parts go

to your John Deere dealer where you can obtain Gen-
uine John Deere Parts—accept no substitutes. Genu-
ine John Deere Parts fit properly and insure satisfac-

tory service because they are made from the original

patterns and from the same materials as used in the

new machines.

"Right-hand" and "left-hand" sides are determined

by facing the direction the sprayer will travel when in

use.

Record your sprayer serial number in the space
provided on page 41. Your dealer needs this informa-

tion to give you prompt, efficient service when you
order parts or attachments.

The warranty on this sprayer appears on your copy
of the purchase order which you should have re-

ceived from your dealer when you purchased the

sprayer.

A This safety alert symbol identifies important

safety messages in this manual. When you see

this symbol, be alert to the possibility of personal inju-

ry and carefully read the message that follows.

i

SAFETY
STANDS

d
HOSES AND
NOZZLES

SMV
SYMBOL

John Deere 550 Sprayer with 40-Foot Boom

-



Contents II

Page

Operation 2-19

Trouble Shooting 20

Service 21-28

Assembly ....

Specifications .

Index

29-39

40-41

42-43

HYDRAULI
LEVELING?
CYLII

HYDRAULIC
FOLDING
CYLINDER

HI-FLOTATION
TIRES

BOOM
TRANSPORT-
BRACKET

John Deere 550 Sprayer with 47-Foot Boom



-

Operation
PREPARING THE SPRAYER

Tire Pressure

Check tire pressure and inflate as follows, if neces-
sary:

11L-15-28 psi

16.5L-16.1-16psi

Nuts and Bolts

Check all nuts and bolts for tightness.

Lubrication

Make all necessary lubrication according to lubri-

cation chart on page 18.

Wheel Tread

Check sprayer wheel tread for desired spacing.

See page 8 to change wheel tread if necessary.

PREPARING THE TRACTOR

Lever Stop (Mounted on Dash)

Either lever can be used to operate the hydraulic

motor. Push the lever all the way forward to the fast

extend position to operate the hydraulic motor.

Fasten the locking clip to the dash with set screws
to hold the lever as far forward as possible. Return

the lever to neutral position to stop the hydraulic mo-
tor.

Lever Stop (Mounted on Console)

INNER LEVER
(HYDRAULIC MOTOR)

SPRING
LOCKING
PIN

OUTER
LEVER
(REMOTE CYLINDER

The lever stop is attached to hold the inner lever in

the operating position.

To place lever in operating position, push lever

forward until secured by spring locking pin.

To release lever to neutral position, pull lever rear-

ward from spring locking pin.

FAST EXT
POSITION



Tractor Drawbar

Position drawbar 14 inches from the end of the PTOshaft and in the down position. See -

ator's manual.
your tractor oper-

Operation 3

ATTACHING SPRAYER TO TRACTOR

Hitch Jack and Safety Stands

Remote Cylinder Transport Arm
If mounting sprayer controls on tractor, or in cabremove the right-hand remote cylinder transport a'm

Roll-Gard Cab (Stolper)

1. Back the tractor drawbar into sprayer hitch and
pin in place.

2. Raise the hitch jack and pin in the second lug.

Remove the rear window.

Roll-Gard Cab (Hinson)

3. (Not Shown) Raise the safety stands and pin in
place.

Controls Mounted On Tractor Without Cab

I

Remove the filler plate from back of tractor cab.

1. Bolt the control bracket with controls and hoses
to the tractor.

Controls Mounted On Mast
jnstall hydraulic lines in tractor breakaway cou-



4 Operation

Controls Mounted On Tractor With

Roll-Gard Cab

Roll-Gard Cab (Stolper)

PTO Driven Pump

«a-l
I '"WW

1 Place control panel and filler plate in window

opening and bolt in place with the straps on the .ns.de

of the cab.

2. Bolt the control bracket to the tractor. Attach

hoses to control bracket.

Roll-Gard Cab (Hinson)

1. Install centrifugal pump on tractor PTO shaft.

Install stay chain to pump and tractor.

Hydraulic Motor Driven Pump

1

.

Bolt the control panel to the rear cab opening.

2. Bolt the control bracket to the tractor and at-

tach the hoses to the bracket.

1 Remove plug from tractor return and install re-

turn line. (Sprayers equipped with hydraulic level.ng

only).

2. Install hydraulic lines from motor in tractor

breakaway couplers.



DETACHING SPRAYER FROM
TRACTOR

Controls Mounted On Tractor Without Cab

Operation 5

Roll-Gard Cab (Hinson)

1. Disconnect the control bracket with controls
and hoses from the tractor.

Controls Mounted On Mast

Disconnect hydraulic lines from tractor couplers.

Controls Mounted On Tractor With
Roll-Gard Cab

Roll-Gard Cab (Stolper)

1

.

Disconnect the control panel from the tractor.

2. Disconnect the hoses from the control bracket
and remove the bracket from the tractor.

NOTE: Install filler panel in opening.

PTO Driven Pump

1. Disconnect the control panel and filler plate
from the cab window opening.

2. Disconnect the hoses from the control bracket
and disconnect bracket from tractor.

NOTE: Replace window in rear of cab.

1. Remove the stay chain and disconnect the
pump from the PTO shaft.

Hydraulic Motor Driven Pump
Remove the hydraulic lines from the tractor break-

away couplers.

On sprayers with hydraulic leveling, disconnect the
return line from tractor return and replace plug.



6 Operation

DETACHING SPRAYER FROM
TRACTOR—Continued

Hitch Jack and Safety Stands

N 20902

1

.

Lower the front hitch jack to the ground to take

the weight off the tractor drawbar.

2. Lower the rear safety stands and pin in place.

Pull the tractor drawbar hitch pin and drive the

tractor forward and away from the sprayer.

FILLING THE TANK

IMPORTANT: Be sure to read carefully the direc-

tions printed on the chemical manufacturers' labels

when handling chemicals.

CONTROLS

Sprayer Controls

Remove the tank lid and fill with water. Add the

chemicals to be used as the tank is being filled. Open

shut-off valve and as tank is being filled, operate

pump to mix chemical thoroughly. Replace tank lid.

The sprayer delivery to either half of the sprayer is

regulated by the control handles. When both handles

are down and forward, both sides of the sprayer are in

operation.

Either the right or left-hand side of the sprayer can

be operated independent of each other. The right-

hand control handle operates the right-hand side and

the left-hand handle operates the left-hand side. Plac-

.

ing both handles up, the sprayer is shut-off.

The pressure gauge shows the operating pressure.

Regulate the operating pressure by turning the pres-

sure regulator clockwise to increase and counter-

clockwise to decrease the pressure.

Valve in Full Flow Position

When operating the spraying system at spraying

pressures above 30 psi, the valve must be in the full

flow position. This will change the opening in the valve

to 13/16 inch diameter.

Valve in Restricted Flow Position

When operating the sprayer system at spraying

pressures below 30 psi, the restrictor valve must be in

the restricted position. This will change the opening in

valve to 3/8 inch diameter.



Operation 7

Hydraulic Leveling and Boom
Folding Controls (Optional)

(47-Foot Booms only)

The sprayer can be equipped with hydraulic level-

ing and boom folding controls or hydraulic leveling

controls only.

The right-hand control handle levels and folds the

right-hand outer boom section. The left-hand control

handle levels and folds the left-hand outer boom sec-

tion.

HYDRAULIC
LEVELING AND
BOOM FOLDING
CONTROL
HANDLES

Hydraulic Leveling and Boom Folding Controls

SOLUTION FLOW

CONTROL
VALVES
11 C

PRESSURE
REGULATOR

HIGH PRESSURE

LOW PRESSURE

vTZ

The solution gravity feeds from the tank "A"

through the shut-off valve to the pump inlet "B."

The solution is then pumped through the strainer,

where the impurities are removed, to the boom con-

trol valve "C."

Some of the solution flushes the strainer "D" and

goes back to the tank through the agitation port in the

tank, which keeps the solution agitated in the tank.

At the boom controls "C" the valves are opened

and the solution flows to the nozzles and then to the

ground under pressure.

Some solution will go through the pressure regula-

tor "E" and flow back through the pump inlet "B" and

repeat the process. The pressure regulator controls

pressures to the booms.

The restrictor valve in the strainer can be used to

restrict the flow of solution to the boom controls.

IMPORTANT: Never run pump dry as excessive

heat may damage seals in pump.



8 Operation

SPRAYER WHEEL TREAD

STANDS

The sprayer wheel tread is adjustable from 64 to 80

inches.

To adjust, first remove all solution from the tank.

Lower the front hitch jack as far down as possi-

ble. Lower the rear safety stands to the bottom hole in

the tank frame and pin in place.

Raise the front hitch jack, this will raise the sprayer

wheels off the ground.

Loosen the nuts (A), this will loosen the clamping

plate allowing the axle to be adjusted to the desired

wheel tread. Tighten nuts (A) to 150 ft-lbs torque

when desired width is achieved.

Lower the front hitch jack to take the weight of the

sprayer off the safety stands. Raise the safety stands

to their operating position and pin in place.



BOOMS

OUTER
BOOM

Operation 9

27-Foot Booms

CENTER
SECTION

40-Foot Booms



10 Operation

BOOMS - Continued

HYDRAULIC
LEVELING
CYLINDERS

CENTER
SECTION

OUTER
BOOMS

N 2168S

47-Foot Booms With Hydraulic Leveling

Adjust the booms to the operating height which is

approximately 18 inches clearance between the noz-

zle tips and the surface to be sprayed.

Leveling 27-Foot Boom

To level the outer booms with the center section

loosen the clamp on the outer boom and level w,th

center section. Tighten clamp.

ADJUSTING MAST

Leveling 40-Foot Boom

To level the outer booms with the center section

loosen the clamps on the boom braces and level.

Tighten clamps when level.

Leveling 47-Foot Boom

Hydraulically: To level the booms with the center

section hydraulically, operate the hydraulic system o

the tractor and level the outer booms with the control

handles.

Manually: To level the outer boom sections with

the center section, loosen the U-bolts on the tension

rod clamp and level the booms. Tighten U-bolts when

level.

CONTROLS

The mast can be adjusted closer or further away

from the tractor seat by loosening the adjusting bolt

and moving mast in slot. It can also be adjusted up or

down with the U-bolts.



I Nozzle Adjustment

^^ Nozzle Tips

Operation 1

1

NOZZLES

The nozzles may be adjusted for different row
spacngs. Loosen wing nut "A," and slide the nozzle
clamp on the boom to the desired spacing and tighten
wing nut "A."

y

FLOOD SPRAY
EVEN SPRAY

Nozzle tips are available in four tvDes- flat mn« «««h
above. These tips are available in a umbe of ditfeSnShot"^ 8™ PattemS aS Sh°Wn in the il,us™°n
tions. Flat nozzles are normally used Tweed control broLL r J"?

t0 Pr°V,de a V3riety °f ra,e aPP |ica "

Cone nozzles are normally used for insect cont^Tn^'
br°adCaSt aWUc*<°™ or pre-emergence applications,

for broadcast spraying. ^ and 6Ven n02zles are used for banding. Flood nozzles are used

tionol££ "" " '" SPray n02Z 'eS S° that the S ' 0t in the bo»om of each nozzle is at right angles to the direc-

1 NOZZLE
PER ROW

2 NOZZLES
PER ROW

2 NOZZLES
PER ROW

3 NOZZLES
PER ROW

•

-Sh
%

:
w row " x » Vv

1 '" AW I

AT J902( (A)
(5)

The above illustrations show the various nozzle
Chart.

combinations which can be used. See Nozzle Tip Selection

IMPORTANT

zle lip wear.
' unive,sl "es t0 «eterm,ne vanat.ons ,n spray .plume or distribution pattern due to noz.

t,.e

T

po

e

wSLe usef
"" '""'"""' """^ " '"me *"« "»'»<" ™' «-»«***, particutariu w,e„ w«,a-

^"3^^^ ~ * »*•* -ered to eorppe.
Stainless steel tips are much more resistant to wear than brass tips.



12 Operation

SPRAYER CALIBRATION

Certain measuring devices are necessary to cali-

brate the sprayer. Have the following items handy

before you start.

1 Watch with sweep second hand.

2. Plastic container graduated in fluid ounces

(quart capacity).

Nozzle Tip Selection

1. Decide on application rate in gallons per acre

GPA)
2. Determine row spacing and select number of

nozzles per row.

3 select a desired operating speed.

4 Select nozzle tip for the desired application rate

and pressure setting. See nozzle tip selection chart,

page 13.

NOTE: Larger tips operated at lower pressures are

preferred to minimize spray drift.

Checking Nozzle Tips

1 install proper tips and partially fill system with

clean water. With sprayer stationary, operate sprayer

at pressure setting indicated on nozzle tip selection

chart (page 13). Check sprayer for leaks and
I

spray

pattern. Collect spray from each nozzle tip (15 to 30

seconds). Record each sample and compare with

average. Replace tips having an uneven spray pattern

and/or where tip flow is greater or less than 10 per

cent of average.

Calibration Procedure

Fill sprayer with proper chemical mixture. Move

sprayer to field. Measure calibration distance (see

chart page 14) for the row spacing in the field and

mark each end of distance so it can be seen from

tractor seat. Drive tractor with the sprayer across

the marked distance at operating speed and initial

pressure setting. Record the travel time in seconds.

Stop the sprayer and turn on the spraying system

(operate at the same throttle setting). Collect spray

from nozzle or nozzles from one row for the same

number of seconds as the travel time. Measure the

total spray collected in FLUID OUNCES. The number

of fluid ounces represents the number of GALLONS

PER ACRE (10 ounces collected equals 10 GPA).

If fluid ounces collected does not agree with desired

application rate, adjust pressure setting and re-col-

lect spray. To increase the application rate, raise

the pressure setting. To decrease the application

rate, lower the pressure setting. Note final pressure,

gear, and throttle settings.

When changing speeds, pressures, sprayer config-

urations or tips, the sprayer must be recalibrated.

EXAMPLE: A pesticide application requires 10 GPA

of spray solution. The sprayer is equipped with two

nozzles per 40-inch row. The desired speed is 8 mph.

From the nozzle tip selection chart the operating

pressure is 32 psi. The calibration distance is 102 feet

(see chart page 14). The time for traveling the cali-

bration distance was 9 seconds. The spray collected

was 11 ounces from the two nozzles. Reducing the

operating pressure to 25 psi, the collected spray to-

taled 10 ounces. This represents the desired applica-

tion rate of 10 GPA. The sprayer should be operated

at 8 mph and 25 psi.

NOTE: When calibrating for banding applications

use band width to find calibration distance (see chart,

page 14). Follow above calibration procedure to find

application rate for band width.



Operation 13

CC
<
X
o
Ul
X
I-

Q
<
UJ
CC

o
I-

o
X

756? «££ g
O ^ (C O ? ^ O

2 £ o § ? - ™
& LLJ .E "X 3 ""'

CO

C\J °**S
CO CO •= £ JC

~ w E Jo £ g
*

• ^ CO

z <P X
CO

?< i) J o to~ -E QL £ -D CO ^

^ 8" CM O - Q- cb

o o>"S CD
a .9-

^ x: .E o

- Q. O- 1"O C

O "*
&Si5

03 CJ

X
Q

<
CD

s $^03 O

O T
*- O
-O CO "O "D

3 N -Q -
O N O
>> O -o '

C

CO
T3

03

co ^ "O

Sol

-= £ c

CO x 5

c ^ « c «= o*°
C CD S: O < TO

P h P -= "5 4: 1>

£
o -

; 03 C (^3 03 £ O) 03 ^ C

°0 .= < > co O

r- CO CO i: ^ CO t-

CO - -O c? O -O £? .5
o ® £ S o .E £ -
•5 oT £ £ ~ - S -E

= . .
-=" 3 ^ )-

03 CO ^ O O 7T . Q.
O O § O O g C CO

(C J O ^ L ? O }Jo C JC C O g

!9 «- o co c J5 °O 03 ^ r, T C *-
- c o

O) £ j_ is ^o .E 2 a> o i>

cNO.clo'0^
w o g -o ~ ~ o

Ql -3 55 ^ > 03 CO^oo goa)co v

< > h *- c ro m

co £ E o h- o

r^ CO

- ^ C\J

o O CO

CO

CD
CO

-Q

^s
CO

E

CD

CO

Q)

N
N
O

-c



14 Operation

CALIBRATION DISTANCE CHART

Part Number

N 150974

N 150976

N 150978

B 14533 B

N 150975

N 150977

N 150979

B 16018 B

N 85780 N

N 85781 N

N 85782 N

N 85785 N

N 85786 N

N 85787 N

B 11653 B

B 11655 B

B 13195 B

B 16011 B

B 16013 B

B 16016 B

B 16007 B

B 17518 B

NOZZLE TIP IDENTIFICATION CHART

Marked

TK.75orD.75
TK1.5orD1.5

TK 3 or D3

TK 5 or D5
TKSS.75orDSS.75
TKSS1.5orDSS1.5
TKSS 3 or DSS3
TKSS5orDSS5
80015 or FS4
8003 or FS 6

8006 or FS 9

80015SSorFS-SS4
8003SS or FS-SS 6

8006SS or FS-SS 9

8001 5E or ES 4

8003 E or ES 6

8006EorES9
80015EHSSorES-HSS4

8003EHSSorES-HSS6

8006EHSSorES-HSS9

D4

D6

N 85636 N



TRANSPORTING

27-Foot and 40-Foot Booms

Operation 15

U-BAR

27-Foot Boom Shown

DRILLED
PIN

DRILLED
PIN

A CAUTION: When transporting the sprayer on aMM road or highway at night or during the day, use
accessory lights and devices for adequate warning to
the operators of other vehicles. In this regard check
local governmental regulations. Various safety lights
and devices are available from your John Deere deal-
er.

Swing the outer booms back and secure together
with the U-bar.

Secure the tie rope to each boom as shown above.

U-BAR



16 Operation

TRANSPORTING - Continued

47-Foot Boom (Manual Fold)
LEFT-HAND BOOMS

REFLECTIVE
TAPE

SMV
SYMBOL

• V Fold the right-hand booms first. Remove the long

pin with the spring-locking pin connecting the outer

boom section to the intermediate section and fold

back Secure clip over intermediate boom. Fold inter-

mediate and outer boom sections back and up over

transport bar. Pin in place until left-hand section is

ready to be pinned in place on transport bar.

Fold the left-hand section the same as the right.

Remove transport pin when ready and place left-hand

transport bracket over transport bar and pin.

A CAUTION: When transporting the sprayer on a

road or highway at night or during the day, use

accessory lights and devices for adequate warning to

the operators of other vehicles. In this regard check

local governmental regulations. Various safety lights

and devices are available from your John Deere deal-

er.



47-Foot Boom (Hydraulic Fold)

Operation 17

LEFT-HAND
BOOM

CONTROL
HANDLES

REFLECTIVE
TAPE

A CAUTION: When transporting the sprayer on aMM road or highway at night or during the day use

Z
C

IZZ
llght

^

and devlces for adequate wa^9ohe operators of other vehicles. In this regard check
local governmental regulations. Various safety lightsand devices are available from your John Deere deal-er

Remove the long pins with the spring-locking pins
connecting the outer sections to the intermediate
sections and fold back.

Fold the right-hand boom with the right-hand con-
trol handle and fold the left-hand boom with the left-hand control handle.



18 Operation

HAND GUN (Optional)
SAFETY STANDS

Hand Gun on Tractor

SAFETY
STANDS

IMPORTANT: Lower safety stands and pin in place

before detaching sprayer from tractor drawbar, to

avoid backward tip-over.

CONTROL
HANDLE

Hand Gun on Mast

A light or regular-duty hand gun can be ordered and

used in conjunction with, or independently of the

booms.

The hand gun can be carried coiled around the

mail o! behind the control and hose bracket on the

tractor.

The hand gun spray pattern is adjustable from fine

foe to straight stream by turning the control handle

counterclockwise. The hand gun may be turned off by

turning the control handle clockwise.

LUBRICATION

CAUTION: To avoid injury, always stop the

tractor engine before lubricating.

Symbols

Lubricate every 10 hours of operation

— with John Deere Multi-Purpose lubricant

lOET or an equivalent SAE multipurpose-type

grease.

Wheels

Repack wheel bearings once a year with wheel

bearing grease.



Operation 19

SAFETY SUGGESTIONS

General

Only one person - the operator - should be per-

mitted on the tractor platform when the tractor and
sprayer are in operation.

Be careful when operating on hillsides because the

tractor may tip sideways if it strikes a hole, ditch or

other irregularity.

Refuel the tractor only when the engine has been
shut off. Do not smoke when working around flamma-
ble fuel, especially when refueling the tractor.

Safety Equipment

When mixing, calibrating or working around pesti-

cides use the following equipment:

- Protective clothing; cap, gloves, respirator, gog-

gles, footwear, etc.

- Clean water supply.

- Detergent.

Area

Select an area to fill, flush calibrate and decontami-
nate sprayer where pesticides will not drift or run off

to contaminate people, animals, vegetation, water

supply, etc. Locate area to provide absolutely no

opportunity for children to contact pesticides.

Preparing for Operation

Filling tank

- Partially fill dumping container for pre-mixed

pesticides.

- Have tank or filler opening no higher than waist

when inserting transfer hose.

- Make certain sprayer platform or steps are clean

and solid.

If spray material comes in contact with the body,

wash off IMMEDIATELY with clean water and deter-

gent.

Operation

In event of nozzle clogging or other system mal-

functions, shut down sprayer and pump, and release

pressure from system.

Never place nozzle tips or other parts to lips to

blow out trash, have spare tips available for replace-

ment.

To minimize spray drift hazards:

- Use large nozzle tips operated at lower pres-

sures.

- Do not operate sprayer at pressures over 50 psi.

- Do not make spray applications when winds ex-

ceed 10 mph.

Cleaning

Wash spray residue from outside of sprayer to

prevent corrosion.

Properly dispose of unused pesticide and flushing

solutions.

Equipment used in connection with mixing, trans-

fer, and application of pesticide must be decontami-
nated.

Storage

Store pesticides in a separate, plainly marked,
LOCKED building.

Store pesticides in original containers with labels

intact.

CLEANING SPRAYER

Check the pesticide label to see if special cleaning

techniques are necessary. Sprayers must be cleaned
whenever pesticides are changed or when put away
for any length of time.

Flushing Spraying System

1. Mix household detergent with 25 gallons of wa-
ter, circulate through bypass for 30 minutes, then

drain.

2. Mix one quart of household ammonia with 25

gallons of water. Pump enough of this mixture to fill

nozzles and let stand overnight.

3. Run this solution out of machine and flush with

clear water.

Storage (End of Season)

1

.

Flush entire spraying system as above.

2. Circulate 20 gallons of diesel fuel through entire

spraying system including hoses and nozzles. Drain

system.

3. Remove, clean, and re-install line strainer.

4. Remove nozzle tips and screens and clean.

Store in a jar of diesel fuel.



Trouble Shooting

The majority of sprayer operating problems can be

traced to improper adjustment. The service chart

which follows is designed to help you when such a

problem develops, by suggesting a probable cause

and the recommended solution.

These suggested remedies should be applied with

caution. Make a sincere effort to understand your

sprayer and know why you are making an adjust-

ment.

Problem

PUMP LOSES SUCTION

NOISY PUMP

PUMP SHOWS DECREASED
CAPACITY

Possible Cause

Strainer clogged

Supply of liquid exhausted.

Air leak in suction hose.

Suction hose collapsed.

Pump air locked.

Pump worn and clearances

too great

Air leak in suction hose.

Partially clogged strainer.

Strainer clogged.

Air leak in suction hose.

Moving parts worn.

Insufficient PTO
Speed

Possible Remedy

Clean strainer.

Fill tank.

Replace suction hose.

Replace suction hose.

Remove discharge line and

pump liquid through pump.

Replace discharge line.

Overhaul or replace pump.

Replace suction hose.

Clean strainer.

Clean strainer.

Replace suction hose.

Replace worn parts.

Maintain Proper

PTO Speed



JOHN DEERE

21

Service

NOZZLES

NOZZLE
BODY

NOZZLE
STRAINER^>

NOZZLE
NUT

NOZZLE
"TIP

—
^J[—

—

NOZZLE
NUT

SPRING
"SEAT

NOZZLE
"TIP

NOZZLE
"CAP

Nozzle Assembly Nozzle and Check Valve Assembly

The nozzle strainers should be cleaned periodical-

ly, during use.

Do not use metal probes of any kind for cleaning

the nozzle tips. It is recommended that a toothbrush

or toothpick be used for this purpose. The strainers

may be cleaned in water and brushed lightly.

Reassemble the nozzles with the nozzle tip slot

approximately parallel to the boom so spray fans from

one nozzle will not interfere with the spray fan from

the adjoining nozzles.

J



22 Service

PRESSURE REGULATOR AND
CONTROLS

LEVER
ASSEMBLY

CONTROL
VALVE

REGULATOR
ADJUSTING
SCREW

Replace the diaphragm in the control valve and

pressure regulator assembly when it shows signs of

leaking or when the valve is not working properly.

Remove the valve from the valve bracket. Remove
the eight bolts holding the valve lever assembly to the

valve body. Install a new diaphragm assembly to the

valve. Tighten the cap screws.

STRAINERS
Pump Strainer

The strainer for the pump is a continuous flush

type, which eliminates the need for manually flushing

the strainer.

Check the strainer screen as often as operating

conditions warrant. Excessive loss of pressure may

indicate a clogged strainer screen.

If tank is not empty, make sure shut-off valves are

closed.

When installing strainer screen retaining nut, make
sure strainer screen is properly seated in strainer

body.

In-Line Strainers

Check the in-line strainers as often as operating

conditions warrant. Excessive loss of pressure at the

nozzles may indicate clogged in-line strainers.

If tank is not empty, make sure shut-off valves are

closed.

Tank Drain Strainer

Check and clean the drain strainer screen when
the tank is being drained.



Service 23

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP

Inspecting Pump Before Disassembly

Pump has Loss of Pressure

Check for the following:

1. Pump running too slow.

HYDRAULIC MOTOR DRIVEN

2. Leaks in suction line or suction line fittings.

(These leaks are difficult to locate because air leaks

INWARD).

3. Kinked or collapsed suction hose.

4. Clogged suction strainer.

5. Pump openings are clogged.

6. Faulty pressure gauge.

7. Pump seal leaking.

8. Nozzle orifices worn, increasing flow and re-

ducing pressure.

LOOSE LINER

9. Obstruction in suction or discharge line. Rotten

lining in old hose may pull loose and clog passage.

(This is not always noticeable on the outside of the

hose).

VOLUTE

Pump Will Not Prime

If pump will not prime, check for the following be-

fore disassembling:

1

.

Leaks in suction line or connections.

2. Obstructions in suction line.

3. Valve in suction line closed.

4. Control valve on discharge line may be closed,

trapping air in pump and line above pump.

5. Pump speed too slow.

6. Pump worn.

7. Pump seal leaking.

To help prime pump do the following:

1

.

Keep suction hose as short as possible with a

minimum of bends and dips.

2. Be sure shut-off valve in discharge line is open.

3. Bleed pump by removing plug below discharge

port.

4. Wet inside of pump with water or liquid to be

pumped by removing suction strainer, raising suction

hose above pump, and pouring in liquid. When hose is

full, attach strainer, and kink hose (anywhere along

line) to hold water in. Submerge end of hose in liquid,

start pump and release kink as pump begins to suck

liquid.

—



24 Service

Service Requiring Disassembly

Pump Seal Replacement

Seal leakage may be due to the corrosive effect of

the liquid being pumped, or by the heat generated by

running the pump dry. To replace seal, proceed as

follows:

10. Press rotating portion of seal over shaft and CD-

ring by hand.

11. Place key in key way of shaft and install im-

peller on shaft, secure with nut.

1 2. Replace gasket, volute and cap screws.

Bearing Replacement

SLINGER
SLINGER

VOLUTE

IMPELL IMPELL EXTERNAL
RETAINER
RING

SEAL

1

.

Loosen cap screws and remove volute.

2. Remove impeller attaching nut and impeller.

3. Remove rotating portion of seal from shaft.

4. Press out stationary portion of seal by placing

two screw drivers in 1/4-inch opening on back of

mounting frame. Pry out steel seal case approximate-

ly 1/16 inch. Insert two screw drivers beneath flange

of steel seal case on liquid side of mounting frame
and continue to pry out seal case.

5. Clean surface of seal bore.

6. Apply non-hardening type No. 2 Permatex be-

neath seal case flange.

7. Place stationary portion of seal over shaft and
press into bore cavity. Use a 1-3/8-inch pipe or PTO
adapter to press in seal case flange evenly from all

sides.

8. Oil face of seal to provide initial lubrication.

9. Insert new O-ring on shaft extension.

1. Follow steps 1 through 4 under "Pump Seal

Replacement."

2. Remove internal bearing retainer ring "A."

3. Press out shaft and bearing "C" by pressing

from the liquid side of the mounting frame through the

rubber slinger.

4. Remove internal bearing retainer ring "B" by
reaching through the seal bore from the liquid end of

the mounting frame.

5. Remove bearing "D" by pressing out through

the seal bore.

6. Replace internal bearing retainer ring "B."

7. Press in bearing "D" from the pulley side of the

mounting frame.

8. Install two external retainer rings in shaft

grooves and press shaft through bearing "D" until

external retainer ring "B" butts against inner race of

bearing.

9. Press in bearing "C" over the shaft.

10. Insert bearing retainer ring "A."



Service 25

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP - PTO DRIVEN

Inspecting Pump Before Disassembly

Broken or Worn Belt

DRIVE PULLEY

DRIVEN
PULLEY

SET SCREWS

If pump belt is worn or broken, the cause may be

due to improper alignment of the drive and driven pul-

leys.

To properly align the pulleys, loosen the set screws

on drive and driven pulleys. Use straight edge to line

up the drive and driven pulleys, tighten set screws on

the pulleys and install belt.

Inability to Reduce Pressure to Desired

Spraying Range

Pump Has Loss of Pressure

Check for the following:

1. Pump running too slow.

2. Leaks in suction line or suction line fittings.

(These leaks are difficult to locate because air leaks

INWARD).

3. Kinked or collapsed suction hose.

4. Clogged suction strainer-.

5. Pump openings are clogged.

6. Faulty pressure gauge.

7. Pump seal leaking.

8. Nozzle orifices worn, increasing flow and re-

ducing pressure.

LOOSE LINER

9. Obstruction in suction or discharge line. Rotten

lining in old hose may pull loose and clog passage.

(This is not always noticeable on the outside of the

hose).

If pump pressure cannot be reduced to desired

spraying range, pressure regulator valve may be

closed.

Strainer valve may not be in restricted flow posi-

tion. Refer to solution flow diagram page 7.



26 Service

Pump Will Not Prime

If pump will not prime, check for the following be-
fore disassembling:

1

.

Leaks in suction line or connections.

2. Obstructions in suction line.

3. Valve in suction line closed.

4. Control valve on discharge line may be closed
trapping air in pump and line above pump.

5. Pump speed too slow.

6. Pump worn.

7. Pump seal leaking.

To help prime pump do the following:

1. Keep suction hose as short as possible with aminimum of bends and dips.

2. Be sure shut-off valve in discharge line is open.

3- Bleed pump by removing plug below discharge
port. 3

4. Wet inside of pump with water or liquid to bepumped by removing suction strainer, raising suction
hose above pump, and pouring in liquid. When hose is
full attach strainer, and kink hose (anywhere along
line) to hold water in. Submerge end of hose in liquid
start pump and release kink as pump begins to suck
liquid.

Service Requiring Disassembly

Pump Seal Replacement

Seal leakage may be due to the corrosive effect of
the //quid being pumped, or by the heat generated by

folloTs

9 the PUmP ^^ T
° reP 'aCe Sea

'' Pr°ceed a*

1

.

Loosen cap screws and remove volute.

2. Remove impeller. Hold hub of driven pulley or
driven shaft with vicegrip pliers, place file end or simi-
larly-shaped steel object in impeller gap, and un-
screw impeller from shaft in a clockwise direction.

NOTE: Impeller and shaft have left-hand threads.

3. Remove rotating portion of seal from shaft.

Service Requiring Disassembly

—

Continued

DRIVE BELT

EXTERNAL
SNAP RING

NAME
PLATE

SLINGER

DRIVE
SHAFT

VOLUTE

IMPELLER ( Impeller and shaft
have left hand
thVeads. )

N 20927

4. Press out stationary portion of seal by placing
two screwdrivers in 1/4-inch opening on back of
mounting frame. Pry out steel seal case approximate-
ly 1/16 inch. Insert two screwdrivers beneath flange
of steel seal case on liquid side of mounting frame
and continue to pry out seal case.

.

5. Clean seal bore surface.

6. Apply non-hardening type No. 2 Permatex be-
neath seal case flange.

7. Place stationary portion of seal over shaft and
press into bore cavity. Use a 1-3/8-inch pipe or PTO
adapter to press in seal case flange evenly from all
sides.

8. Oil face of seal to provide initial lubrication.

9. Insert new O-ring on shaft extension.



Service 27

10. Press rotating portion of seal over shaft and O-

ring by hand.

11. Screw impeller on shaft in counterclockwise

direction until snug.

12. Replace gasket, volute and cap screws.

Drive Shaft Bearing Replacement

1. Remove drive belt and name plate.

2. Remove external snap ring from drive pulley

shaft.

3. Remove drive pulley shaft.

4. Remove internal snap ring "A."

5. Drive old bearings and spacer out of bearing

housing with 1-1/2-inch pipe or similar device. Dis-

card bearings.

6. Clean bearing bore surface.

7. Press in bearing "C" against internal snap ring

8. Install drive pulley shaft.

9. Install spacer on shaft.

10. Press in bearing "D."

11. Install external snap ring.

12. Install internal snap ring "A."

13. Replace name plate.

14. Replace drive belt.

IMPORTANT: Be sure pulleys are aligned before

operating pump.

DRIVE BELT

DRIVE
PULLEY

SLINGER

VOLUTE

DRIVEN
SHAFT

DRIVEN
PULLEY

EXTERNAL
RETAINER

tmdpi i fr ( Impel 1 er
IMPELLER ^^ left hand

threads. )

and shaft RING

Driven Shaft Bearing Replacement

1. Follow Steps 1 through 4 under Pump Seal Re-

placement.

2. Remove belt, loosen set screw, and remove

driven pulley.

IMPORTANT: Do not apply pressure against

mounting frame while removing pulley. Use a puller to

remove pulley.

3. Remove internal bearing retainer ring "A."

4. Press out shaft and bearing "C" by pressing

from the liquid side of the mounting frame through the

rubber slinger.

.



28 Service

Service Requiring Disassembly

—

Continued

5. Remove internal' bearing retainer ring "B" by
reaching through the seal bore from the liquid end of
the mounting frame.

6. Remove bearing "D" by pressing out through
the seal bore.

7. Replace internal bearing retainer ring "B."

8. Press in bearing "D" from the pulley side of the
mounting frame.

9. Install two external retainer rings in shaft
through bearing "D" until external retainer ring "B"
butts against inner race of bearing.

10. Press in bearing "C" over the shaft.

11. Insert bearing retainer ring "A."

12. Reposition driven pulley by aligning with the
drive pulley by use of a straight edge. Replace driven
pulley key and tighten set screw.

13. Replace belt and turn pulleys by hand to check
alignment.

NOTE: It is necessary to separate the PTO drive
shaft bearing housing from the pump mounting frame
to perform the above operations. However, if this is
done to facilitate handling, be sure to line up the
edges of the mating castings before tightening the
two cap screws.

14. Follow Steps 5 through 12 under Pump Seal
Replacement.

Idler Bearing Replacement

1. Remove 2-3/4 inch by 5/8-inch cap screw and
idler arm lock nut.

2. Replace bearing assembly.

3. Replace idler arm lock nut and cap screw.

IMPORTANT: Torsion spring must be over cap
screw.

HYDRAULIC MOTOR

N 21714

To disassemble remove the hydraulic hoses and
plug. Remove the four mounting bolts and remove
motor.

R?NG
S

R™ ER

DRIVE
SHAFT

!

ir- °//o

oyi° \

N 21717

The motor is equipped internally with an over run
check valve which allows the motor to coast to a stop
if the control valve is returned to neutral, blocking
returning hydraulic oil.

If the hydraulic motor leaks oil around the shaft
replace the shaft seal. Remove the snap ring ana-
seal. Install new seal and snap ring.

When installing motor to pump, fill pump cavity
with John Deere Multi-Purpose lubricant or its equiv-
alent.



29

Assembly
BOOMS, SUPPORTS, NOZZLES AND DELIVERY HOSES

27- and 40-Foot Booms

1. Before beginning assembly, lower the safety

stands and pin in place.

2. Bolt the boom frame brackets to the tank frame.

4. Hook the boom hinge in one slot.

5. Place the chain through the boom hinge and

secure it with the quik-lock pin. Pull the hinge to the

rear and place the screw driver as shown, seven links

from the end.

3. Determine height which boom is to be operated.

Bolt the boom center section to the boom frame

brackets.

6. Place the boom hinge back in the straight posi-

tion and pull the chain through the hinge and place

the quik-lock pin in the third link.

7. Attach the boom to the boom hinge.



30 Assembly

ADJUST
BOOM
SUPPORT

27-Foot Boom Braces

ADJUST
BOOM
SUPPORT

40-Foot Boom Braces

8. Attach the boom support braces to the boom
and boom center section.

9. Position spacer in upper boom brace and bolt in

place.

NOTE: Adjust the boom support braces so the out-

er booms are level.

10. Remove bolt from center section boom and

swing out.

1 1

.

Attach the nozzles to the boom frame.

1 2. Cut the hoses to fit between nozzles and clamp

to nozzles.

13. Clamp the in-line strainers to the center sec-

tion frame.

1 4. Cut and clamp hose from strainer to nozzle.

15. Clamp delivery hoses to other end of strainer.

16. Clamp the delivery hoses to each side of tank

frame.



Assembly 31

47-Foot Booms

Center Section

Manual Fold

Hydraulic Fold

OFFSET

1. Before beginning assembly, lower the safety

stands and pin in place.

2. Determine desired operating height of boom.

Bolt the boom center section to the tank frame with

four bolts.

3. Position upper leveling bar through center sec-

tion frame with offset up for hydraulic leveling or

down for manual leveling. Pin leveling bar in place if

manual leveling is used. If hydraulic leveling is used,

attach hydraulic cylinder as shown in step 3 in right-

hand column.

4. Position short bar in middle hole on frame.

5. Bolt long bar to frame using spacers as shown.

6. Bolt the long brace to the tank frame and center

section frame.

7. Install the transport bar in the center of the

upper center boom frame. Do not tighten bolts.

ui-nti

1. Before beginning assembly, lower the safety

stands and pin in place.

2. Determine desired operating height of boom.

Bolt the boom center section to the tank frame with

four bolts.

NOTE: If sprayer Is equipped with hydraulic folding,

It also Is equipped with hydraulic leveling.

3. Position upper leveling bar through center sec-

tion frame with offset up and pin hydraulic leveling

cylinders in place.

4. Bolt short bar to the outside hole in frame.

5. Bolt the long braces to the tank frame and the

center section.

6. Bolt the long bar with the sprocket to the center

section, using spacers as shown.

7. Bolt the brace to the sprocket and center sec-

tion.

.



32 Assembly

47-Foot Booms-Continued

Hydraulic Fold—Continued

;

^-@

8. Bolt the chain to the cylinder extension.

9. Bolt the extension with chain to the hydraulic
cylinder.

1 0. Bolt the hydraulic cylinder to the center section
frame with spacer as shown.

1 1

.

Attach the other end of the chain to the sprock-
et as shown.

•

12. Install the hydraulic hose from the leveling
cylinder to the folding cylinder.

N 21728

Hydraulic Fold

1. Bolt the intermediate section to the long bar of

the center section.

2. Pin the tension rod to the leveling bar.

3. (Manual Fold Only) To level the intermediate
section, loosen the two U-bolts, level, and tighten U-
bolts.

RIGHT-HAND
TRANSPORT
LOCKING
STRAP

Intermediate Section 4. Remove the bumper straps and install the rub-
ber bumper as shown.

5. (Manual Fold Only) Bolt the transport locking
straps to the intermediate boom brace with the left-

hand strap down and toward the front and the right-
hand strap down and toward the rear.

Manual Fold



Assembly 33

EXPAND SPRING
2 TO 3 INCHES

6. Install spring in boom brace.

7. Attach "C" clamp to boom frame as shown.

8. Place chain on spring and through hole in short

bar.

9. Use a pry bar to expand the spring 2 to 3 inches

and install spring-locking pin as shown.

Outer Section

SPRING LOCKING PIN

1
.

Install the outer boom sections as shown. Place
pin with spring locking pin toward the front. Spread all

cotter pins.

Hoses and Nozzles

1

.

Attach nozzles to the boom frame. Cut and

clamp the hoses to the nozzles.

2. Clamp tee section as shown.

3. Clamp in-line strainers on center section as

shown.

4. Cut and clamp hose from tee section to strainer.

Position hoses through hose carrier.

5. Clamp delivery hoses to the strainer and posi-

tion under tank and along frame.

6. If sprayer is equipped with hydraulic folding,

attach hydraulic hoses to cylinders and run under

tank and along tank frame with delivery hoses.

NOTE: If sprayer is equipped with hydraulic level-

ing only, attach hydraulic hose to leveling cylinder.

7. Clamp the delivery hoses to each side of tank

frame. If equipped with hydraulic hoses, clamp to

each side of tank frame also.



34 Assembly

PREPARING TRACTOR

Lever Stop (Mounted on Dash)

FAST EXT
POSITION POSITION

/

Fasten the locking clip to the dash with set screws

to hold the operating lever as far forward as possible.

Lever Stop (Mounted on Console)

K 1677

1. Place bracket over front edge of control panel

housing with approximately 1/8 inch clearance be-

tween bracket and stop control panel. Position brack-

et so adjusting holes on top side of bracket are in

alignment with the selective control valve levers and

mark location for drilling holes.

Drill two 7/32-inch holes in housing front.

2. Insert self-tapping screw through upper hole in

bracket, place washer on screw, and attach to con-

trol panel housing.

3. Insert remaining self-tapping screw through

lower hole in bracket and attach to control panel'

housing.

4. Attach spring locking pin in desired location

with cap screw and washer provided.

Remote Cylinder Transport Arm

If mounting sprayer controls on tractor or cab,

remove the right-hand remote cylinder transport arm.

Roll-Gard Cab (Stolper)

1 . Remove the rear window and moulding.



Assembly 35

Roll-Gard Cab (Hinson) Controls on Tractor Without Cab

1 . Remove the back panel from tractor cab.

TEMPLATE

CAB
PANEL

2. Position template on panel as shown and mark

holes to be drilled and area to be cut out.

3. Cut out large hole and drill three mounting

holes. Install panel in cab.

CONTROLS

Pressure Gauge

FILL WITH
OIL

1. Bolt the control panel tractor bracket

back of the tractor.

2. Bolt the controls to the bracket.

Controls on Tractor with

Roll-Gard Cab

Roll-Gard Cab (Stolper)

to the

1

.

Bolt the control panel to the filler plate.

2. Place control panel and filler plate in window

opening and bolt in place with the straps on the inside

of the cab.

1. Before attaching the controls to the tractor, be

sure to fill pressure gauge cavity through the 45° el-

bow with a good grade of SAE 20 oil. Be sure pres-

sure gauge reads "0" after installation.

.



36 Assembly

CONTROLS—Continued

Controls on Tractor with

Roll-Gard Cab

Roll-Gard Cab (Hinson)

1. Bolt control panel to tractor cab with three
bolts.

Controls On Mast

2. Bolt the control panel to the mast.

PUMP AND HOSES

Hydraulic Motor Driven Pump

NOTE: Use sealing compound on all pipe connec-
tions.

1. Bolt the pump with hydraulic motor to the tank
frame brace.

2. Install the reducer bushing in pump with hose
barb toward the side.

3. Cut the supply hose and clamp to the bushing in

the pump and shut-off valve.

4. Clamp the by-pass hose to the pipe nipple.

1. Bolt the mast to the sprayer hitch.



Assembly 37

5. Connect the hydraulic hoses to the hydraulic

motor.

6. Install nipple, elbow and nipple in strainer.

7. Install strainer with bushing in pump.

8. Install threaded coupling, elbow and hose barb

in strainer.

9. Install bushing and hose barb in strainer.

NOTE: All solution hoses must be cut to fit.

10. Install the agitation hose on the strainer cou-

pling and clamp to the outlet at the front of tank.

11. Cut and clamp the pressure hose to the strain-

er hose barb.

Controls Mounted On Cab Shown

12. (Not shown) Attach the sprayer hitch to the

tractor drawbar. See page 3.

13. (Not shown) Position all the hoses through the

hose carrier.

14. Install the four swivel nuts with hose barbs and

rubber washers in control panel outlets.

15. Clamp the pressure hose on the control valve

coupling.

16. Clamp the by-pass hose on the control valve.

17. Clamp the left-hand delivery hose to the left-

hand outlet on the control valve.

1 8. Clamp the right-hand delivery hose to the right-

hand outlet on the control valve.

19. Install the hydraulic hoses in the tractor break-

away couplers.

20. Clamp hoses to tractor bracket (if equipped).

j



38 Assembly

PTO Driven Pump and Hoses

NOTE: Use a sealing compound on all pipe
connections.

1. Install pump on tractor PTO shaft.

2. Install shield on pump.

3. Install stay chain on pump and some point on
tractor so pump will not rotate when operated.

4. Install the large reducer bushing in pump with
the hose barb up.

5. Attach the sprayer hitch to the tractor drawbar.

6. Cut and clamp the supply hose to the large
bushing in pump and tank.

7. Install strainer with pipe nipple in pump.

8. Install nipple and elbow in strainer.

9. Install bushing and hose barb in strainer.

10. Install the four swivel nuts with hose barbs and
rubber washers in control panel outlets.

NOTE: All solution hoses must be cut to fit.

1 1

.

Clamp by-pass hose to control valve and hose
barb in bushing.

12. Clamp agitation hose on strainer coupling and
clamp to outlet on front of tank.

13. Clamp pressure hose on control valve and
clamp to strainer hose barb.

14. Clamp the left-hand delivery hose to the left-

hand control valve outlet.

15. Clamp the right-hand delivery hose to the
right-hand control valve outlet.

16. Clamp the hoses to the control valve bracket if

mounted on tractor or clamp hoses together if con-
trols are mounted on mast.

HYDRAULIC FOLDING AND LEVELING
CONTROLS AND HOSES

(ATTACHMENT)

N 20825

1. Install the control valve levers to the control
valve plungers. Install hose adapter fittings in valve.

2. Bolt the control valve to the panel with the
levers positioned through the panel.

3. Pin the levers together.

4. Install the lever grips on the lever handles.



Assembly 39

HOSE

NOTE: Use O-rings on all hydraulic hose connec-

tions.

5 Install the tee connection on the long pressure

hose. (If sprayer is equipped with PTO driven

pump, install breakaway coupler instead of tee

connection).

6. Install tractor adapter on the other long hydraul-

ic hose.

7. Install breakaway couplers on short hydraulic

hoses.

9. Install the pressure hose on the control valve.

10 Remove the hydraulic motor hose from the

tractor breakaway coupler (if equipped) and install In

tee.

11. Install breakaway coupler in tee (if equipped)

and install in tractor.

12. I nstall return hose on control valve.

13. Remove plug from tractor pump and install

return hose.

14 Install right hand control hose to controls and

place under tank and along tank frame. Secure to

clips under tank.

15 Install left-hand control hose to controls and

place under tank and along tank frame. Secure to

clips under tank.

Tractors Equipped With Open-

Center Hydraulic Systems

If mounting the hydraulic folding and leveling at-

tachment on a tractor with an open-center hydraulic

system, install the hydraulic connector directly to the

remote outlets. Use the remote cylinder control lever

to fold and level the outer booms.

BOOM EXTENSION
(Attachment for 27-Foot Boom)

N 21703

8 Connect pressure hoses together with breaka-

way couplers. Connect return hoses together w.th

breakaway couplers.

00M
EXTENSION

1 . Bolt the extension to the end of boom and install

hose and nozzle.

CHECK VALVE (Optional Equipment)

When using remote cylinder in parallel with hy-

draulic motor driven pump, it is necessary to install

check valve in return line from motor. This is neces-

sary to eliminate back pressure to motor.



JOHN DEERE

Specifications

TYPE

The 550 Sprayer is a two-wheel, pull-type sprayer
It has a cylindrical shaped tank which is mounted on
an all welded box beam-type frame.

TANK
500-Gallon fiberglass (standard) or stainless steel

(optional) tank.

BOOM
8-row, 27-foot - to cover eight 40-inch rows -

standard.

12-row, 40-foot - to cover twelve 40-inch rows -

optional.

14-row, 47-foot - to cover fourteen 40-inch rows
- optional.

PUMP CAPACITY



BOOM CONTROL

The boom controls are mounted on the tractor or

can be mounted on mast located on the sprayer hitch.

The boom control is a two-position selector valve.

Either half of the total boom coverage may be operat-

ed independently of each other.

NOZZLES

The nozzle bodies are made of plastic. The nozzle

caps and nozzle nuts are made of plated steel. The

nozzle strainers are made of nylon. The nozzle tips

are made of stainless steel or brass.

TIRES

Two-11Lx 15 tires - 28 psi pressure.

Two-16.5 Lx16.1 tires (optional)-l 6 psi pressure

ATTACHMENTS
Hand Gun

Junior or Regular-Duty hand guns are available

with a 25-foot hose.

Hydraulic Boom Leveling and Folding

(47-Foot Booms Only)

A boom leveling and folding device is available for

the 47-foot booms. It consists of a control valve with

control levers mounted on the boom control panel

with two hydraulic cylinders and hydraulic hoses for

leveling and two hydraulic cylinders for folding.

Boom Extension

(27-Foot Booms Only)

Boom extensions are available to extend the booms

18 inches on each side.

Specifications 41

TRANSPORTING

The 27 and 40 foot booms are folded and secured

straight back for transport and are less than 8 feet

wide. The 47-foot boom is folded and pinned and is 10

feet wide.

Transport speed - 10mph.

SERIAL NUMBER

The sprayer serial number is on a plate located on

the left-hand side of the frame hitch.

When ordering parts, always bring with you the

model and serial number. By doing so you will assist

your John Deere dealer in giving you prompt, efficient

service. For your convenience, a space is provided

below for recording this information.

SPRAYER SERIAL NUMBER

J\



Index
Page

A

Assembly 29-39
Attaching Sprayer 3-4

Hitch Jack and Safety Stands 3

Controls Mounted on Tractor Without Cab 3

Controls Mounted on Tractor With Cab 4

PTO Pump 4

Hydraulic Motor Driven Pump 4

B

Booms g.-j

Leveling 27-Foot Booms 10
Leveling 40-Foot Booms 10
Leveling 47-Foot Booms 10

C

Calibration Distance Chart 14
Calibration Procedure 12

Centrifugal Pump - Hydraulic-Motor-Driven . . .23-24

Centrifugal Pump - Tractor-PTO-Driven 25-28
Checking Nozzle Tips 12
Cleaning Sprayer 19

Flushing Sprayer System 19
Storage (End of Season) 19

Controls 6-7

Sprayer Controls 6
Hydraulic Leveling and Boom Folding

Controls (47-Foot Boom Only) 7

D

Detaching Sprayer 5-6

Controls Mounted on Tractor Without Cab 5

Controls Mounted on Tractor With Cab 5

PTO Pump 5

Hydraulic Motor Driven Pump 5

Hitch Jack and Safety Stands 6

Drawbar, Tractor 3

Page

F

Filling the Tank 6

Flushing the Sprayer System 19

H

Hand Gun 18
Hydraulic Leveling and Boom Folding

Controls (47-Foot Booms Only) 7

Hydraulic Motor 28

L

Leveling 27-Foot Booms 10
Leveling 40-Foot Booms 10
Leveling 47-Foot Booms 10
Lever Stop 2

Lubrication 13

M

Mast Adjustment 10

N

Nozzle Tip Identification Chart 14
Nozzle Tip Selection 12
Nozzle Tip Selection Chart 13
Nozzles 11,21

Nozzle Adjustment 11

Nozzle Tips
1

1

P

Preparing the Sprayer 2
Tire Pressure 2

Nuts and Bolts 2
Wheel Tread 2

v



Index 43

Page
Preparing the Tractor 2-3

Lever Stop 2
Tractor Drawbar 3
Remote Cylinder Transport Arm 3
1969 Cabs and Below 3
1970 Cabs 3

Pressure Regulator and Controls 22

R

Remote Cylinder Transport Arm . . .• 3

S

Safety Stands
-j 8

Safety Suggestions 19
Service 21-28

Nozzles 21
Pressure Regulator and Controls 22
Strainers 22

Centrifugal Pump - Hydraulic-Motor-

Driven 23-24
Centrifugal Pump - Tractor-PTO-Driven 25-28

Hydraulic Motor 28
Solution Flow 7

Page
Sprayer Calibration 12-14

Nozzle Tip Selection 12
Checking Nozzle Tips 12
Calibration Procedure 12
Nozzle Tip Selection Chart 13
Calibration Distance Chart 14
Nozzle Tip Identification Chart 14

Sprayer Controls 5.7
Storage (End of Season) 19
Strainers 22

T

Tire Pressure 2
Transporting 15-17

27-and 40-Foot Booms 15
47-Foot Booms (Manual Fold) 16
47-Foot Booms (Hydraulic Fold) 17

Trouble Shooting 20

W
Wheel Tread, Sprayer 3



44

MEMORANDA



45

MEMORANDA



46

—

MEMORANDA



MEMORANDA



48

MEMORANDA

wa



MHPI

m

rs*-.

WORLDWIDE SYMBOLS FOR OPERATOR CONTROLS

<*>
TRANSMISSION
OIL PRESSURE

4*fc

DIFFERENTIAL LOCK

TRANSMISSION
OIL TEMPERATU R

E

TRANSMISSION
OIL FILTER

©

WATER TEMPERATURE

-tfSUJ^

vs
°"t«Zff**

PRESSURIZED-OPEN SLOWLY
| AIR FILTER

ENGINE OIL PRESSURE

WINDSHIELD DEFROSTER IMPLEMENT MOVEMENT

HORN

L LD D

X-2175

(LOAD) (LOAD AND DEPTH)

ROCKSHAFT
LOAD AND DEPTH CONTROL

(DEPTH) 10 B

GREASE
FREQUENCY

ENGINE RPM

CHOKE

CIGAR LIGHTER

f 50B

OIL
TYPE AND FREQUENCY

1



"^ T /~\ J~i ^ \ / ¥~\ £± i -

Only a few minutes away from y
With a ready supply of parts, skilled servid

know-how, and just-right finance plans.

You ca? unt on us... anytime.

S

Seal
M»xT

With lohn Deere D<

r39i

Sco

"395
200= f

Ly I V...' ILjj aeur

ip^

T

L

Max


